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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: _Ju.,....n_e_7_,,_2_0_1_6 _______ _ 

or Procurement Director Award D 

ContractorNendor Name (DBA): KE&G Construction, Inc. 

Project Title/Description: 
Construction Manager At Risk Services Southeast Interceptor Augmentation Project No. 3SEl13. 

Purpose: 
Amendment of Award: Contract No. CT-VVW-15-532, Amendment No. One (1). This amendment increases the 
award amount from $520,000.00 to $16,006,195.41 and incorporates Guaranteed Maximum Price No 1 (GMP-1). 

GMP-1 provides for the purchase of long lead time equipment or materials, all construction services and coordination 
of community relations prior to the commencement of co11struction and during construction. The Contractor will meet 
a five percent (5%) Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this GMP. 

Administering Department: Regional Wastewater Reclamation. 

Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Solicitation For Qualifications No. 160784, the Board of Supervisors awarded a contract for this project 
on July 7, 2015 in the amount of $520,000.00 for preconstruction services for a contract term of July 7, 2015 to 
December 31, 2017. Total costs for this project were not to exceed $520,000.00 for preconstruction services and not 
to exceed $10,400,000.00 for construction services. 

Attachments: Amendment No. One (1) with GMP-1 atta_ched as "APPENDIX "C": Construction Manager at Risk 
(CMAR) Services for Southeast Interceptor Sewer Augmentation Project No. 3SEl13, GMP-1 Construction Proposal 
Dated April 20, 2016" and Memo to County Admioistratar. 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
Construction of augmentation infrastructure to accommodate increased flow in the Southeast Interceptor. 
Specifically, the Pima County Wastewater Reclamation Department (RWRD) is experiencing capacity issues in the 
Southeast Interceptor (SEI) which conveys flows from Rita Ranch in southeast Tucson to the Agua Nueva 
Wastewater Reclamation Facility, a distance of approximately 10 miles. This SEI begins as a 27-inch pipe and 
gradually expands to a 60-inch pipe and, in 2010, the RWRD hydraulic model indicated flows in the SEI from Park 
Avenue and 1-10 to Euclid Avenue and 18th Street at greater than 85% of the pipe's capacity. Subsequent hydraulic 
modeling indicated surcharging and potential sanitary overflows in the reach along Euclid during a 10-year, 24-hour 
storm event. RWRD Capital Planning also anticipates the addition of 6.1 million gallons per day in additional flow 
attributed to growth along the 1-10 corridor. 

Public Benefit: 
The new interceptor will provide the additional capacity needed for the anticipated future growth and as is required to 
comply with the Department's Capacity Management, Operations and Maintenance (CMOM) Plan and the Arizona 
Administrative Code R18-9C305.2.05 General Permit Capacity, Management, Operation and Maintenance of a 
Sewage Collection System (E)(1)(d). · 

Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Earned Value Analysis will be utilized to compare ongoing monthly costs with construction progress up to project 
completion. · 

Retroactive: 
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Qrlglnal Information 
Document Type:. _____ Department Code: ____ Contract Number (I.e., t5-123): _____ _ 

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (SynergeniCMS): -----
0· Expense Amount $ O Revenue Amount: $ ----------
Fun~ in g Source(s}: 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: ------------....-------------
Contra ct Is fully or partially'funded with Federal Funds? D Yes D No O Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Were insurance or Indemnity clauses modified? D Yes O No D Not AppUcable to Grant Awards 

Vendor is using a Social Sec~rity Number? D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. · 

. ~men.gment Information •. ' 
Document Type: CT : · · . Oeps~ent Code: wW· , ' · 'contract Number. (I.e., 15-123): 15-532 ...;.;...~;..._ __ _ 
Amendment No.:One (1} AMS Version No.: _F_ou_r .... (4-"'~--------
Effective Date: June 7, 2016 New Termination Date: ----------
t8} Expense O Revenue D Increase D Decrease Amount This Amendment: $15,486,195.41 

Funding Source(s): RWRD Obligations · 

Cpst to Pima County General Fund: $0.00 
.:...;;....;;..;... ______________________ _ 

Contact Keith E. Rogers 

Department Procurement 

Department Director Signature/Oat : _v.,_B~~;:J~~=::~~- .,---_:.UJ.1f!.L./..6.-1-----­
Deputy County Administrator Slgnature/Date:~:;~~~~4--£4)1...A_T'Y_..2.ll.~~~~ ~,_...,..-­

County Administrator Signature/Date: --- ~~~.E:,;;:;~~~e&a'.:~(&:t____t:2.).~~'LJ.~2-­
(Required for Board AoendBIAddendum ltemsr 



JACKSON .JJENKI~§ 
DIRECTOR 
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Plf',,r ,~ COTJNTY 
R.EG!leJINAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DEPARTMENT 

201 NORTH STONE AVENUE 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-12.07 

April 20, 2016 

MEMO TO: C.H. Huckelberry, County Administrator 

THRO: John M. Bernal, P .E., Deputy County Administrator - P.ublic Works 
f. • 

. • • C 
FROM: Jackson Jenkins, Director - RWRD :r~--. 
SUBJECT: South East Interceptor (SEI) Augme,\{ation - Project 3SEI 13 

Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) #1 

Pl-!: (520) 724-6500 
FAX: (520) 724-9635 

The Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (RWRD) has completed negotiations with KE&G, 
Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) for the SEI augmentation project. R WRD staff and the CMAR 
Contractor employed a number of cost saving measures that reduced the initial construction GMP from 
$19.7M at the 60% stage of design to the current amount of$15,486:t95.41: Cost saving measures included r-:- . 
substituting alternate materials, reducing the scope of work where feasible, requesting variances to RWRD 
standards to reduce the number of manhole and by evaluating all possible sewer alignment options. The 
construction is scheduled to begin June 2016 with the mobilization of the contractor on site and it is scheduled 
to be completed September 2017. 

The GMP construction costs are $SM higher than the original planning estimate of $10.5M. Items identified 
during the design and CMAR pre-construction effort that where not accounted for during the planning stage 
include several high pressure gas line and large diameter water line crossings that will require jack and bore 
casing installations. Waterline relocations were also not identified during the planning estimate development. 
Other items that have been added to the project include the historical UPRR railroad which must not be 
disturbed, again requiring a jack and bore installation to cross this feature, site security, additional concrete 
junction structures, removal and replacement of asphalt pavement, additional traffic control and the on-site 
monitoring of construction within 25 ft. of Kinder-Morgan gas lines and in sensitive historic areas. 

RWRD would like to request your concurrence to proceed with BOS approval of GMP#I for the SE! 
Augmentation project in the amount of $15,486,195.41 . 

cc: John Warner, RWRD Deputy Dire or- Conveyance @ 
Jaime Rivera, Program Manage - Conveyance CIP 
Glen Peterson, Civil Engineer Manager - Conveyance CIP 

/ Date 

o/u/;G 
Date 



PIMA COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER 
RECLAMATION DEPARTMENT 

PROJECT: Construction Manager At Risk Services 
for Southeast Interceptor Augmentation 
Project No 3SEI 13 

CONTRACTOR: KE & G Construction, Inc. 
5100 S. Alvernon Way 
Tucson, AZ 85706 

CONTRACT NO.: CT-WW-15-532 

AMENDMENT NO.: One (1) 

FUNDING: Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department 
Obligations 

CONTRACT 

No. tr: ww- /~ .. S32 
AMENDMENT NO. ~/ 
This number must appear on all 
invoices, correspondence and 
documents pertaining to this 
contract. 

CONTRACT TERM: 07/07/2015-12/31/2017 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: NA 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 12/31/2017 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 520,000.00 
PRIOR AMENDMENT(S): $ 
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $ 15,486,195.41 
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 16,006,195.41 

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into the Contract for the project referenced above; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR, pursuant to Article II, have agreed to incorporate Guaranteed Maximum 
Price-1 (GMP-1) into the contract for the purchase of long lead equipment, all construction activity and coordination 
of community relations prior to the commencement of construction and during construction; and, 

WHEREAS, COU NTY's acceptance of GMP-1 is subject to the understanding of the Parties that all other elements of 
future GMPs, if any, are and remain negotiable; and, 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR pursuant to Article Ill have agreed to increase the Contract amount as 
identified in GMP-1 . 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 

CHANGE: ARTICLE Ill - PRECONSTRUCTION PHASE FEE AND GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

Insert after Paragraph 8: 

Guaranteed Maximum Price-1 (GMP-1) for the purchase of long lead equipment or materials, all 
construction · activities and coordination of community relations prior to the commencement of 
construction and during construction as identified in APPENDIX "C" is Fifteen Million Four Hundred 
Eight-Six Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars and Forty-One Cents ($15,486,195.41). 
COUNTY reserves the right to negotiate the construction fee, overhead rate, and all other elements of 
future GMPs, if any. 

ADD: AS APPENDIX "C" 

APPENDIX "C": Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) Services for Southeast Interceptor Sewer 
Augmentation Project No. 3SEl13 GMP-1 Construction Proposal Dated April 20, 2016, including Plan 
Set "SEI AUGMENTATION SEWER REPLACEMENT PROJECT G-2016-014 (3SEl13), pages 1 - 50, 
dated February 29, 2016 (76 total pages, attached). 

This Amendment shall be effective on June 7, 2016. 



All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this amendment, shall remain in effect and be 
binding upon the parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parti~ have affoced their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. 

APPROVED: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Date 

ATIEST: 

Cle11< of the Board 

Printed Name 

MAY 2 3 2016 
Date 

CONTRACTOR: 

Sig~~.M~ 
C"1cts~ P\\E-\l \,J . .A ~'lI M-\1 1 ~ DE.NI 
Name and Title (Please Print) 

S /z:!, I z.ct b 
Date 



APPENDIX "C": 
Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) Services for Southeast Interceptor Augmentation Project 

No. SEl13, GMP-1 Construction Proposal Dated April 20, 2016 

April 20, 2016 

Glen Peterson 

5100 S. AL VERNON WAY 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85706 

(520) 748-0188 
FAX (520) 748 8975 

Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department 
201 N Stone, 3rd Floor 
Tucson. AZ 85701 

Contract No.: 
Job Name: 

Project No.: 
KE&G Job No.: 

Subject: 

Dear Mr. Peterson, 

CT-Vlf\V-15000000000000000532 
Construction Manager at Risk Services for Southeast Interceptor 
Sewer Augmentation Project 
3SEl13 
150216 

FINAL GMP Proposal 

KE&G Construction. Inc. is pleased to submit the Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal (GMP) 
for the Southeast Interceptor Sewer Augmentation, project number 3SEl13. Attached you will 
find KE&G Construction's GMP Construction Price Proposal. 

KE&G Construction. Inc. would like to thank Pima County RWRD for the opportunity to 
provide a GMP proposal on this CMAR. Should you require additional information feel free to 
call me at (520) 748-0188. 

Regards, 
KE&G Construction. Inc. 

Cui AaJA-
Chris Alb~g7 

1 

President 

ARIZONA CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBERS. ROC 227962. ROC 227963 



Summary of the GMP 
Construction Manager at Risk for Pima County RWRD 

Southeast Interceptor Sewer Augmentation Project (3SEl13) 

t . . . . . • 
I ~ ~ ~ • • • • 

Cost of Construction $ 11,224,731.31 

CMAR Contingency $ 280,618.28 
Subtotal Direct Construction Casts $ 11,505,349.59 

; .. ~ • . • • • '. • ' • t ' ' ~. .. 1 ·; 

General Conditions $ 713,970.00 

Overhead $ 1,099,738.76 

Insurance $ 134,203.74 

Pa ment and Performance Bonds $ 101,316.00 
Subtotal Direct Construction Cost+ Gen Cond, 
Overhead, Bonds, Insurance $ 13,554,578.09 
Construction Fee (As a percentage of Subtotal above 
or to exclude an items above $ 745,501.79 
Subtotal Direct Construction Cost+ Gen Cond, 
Overhead, Bonds, Insurance and Fee $ 14,300,079.88 

Arizona Gross Recei ts Tax $ 850,497.25 
Subtotal Direct Construction Cost + Gen Cond, 
Overhead, Bonds, Insurance, Fee and Tax $ 15,150,577.13 

OTHER PROJECT COSTS: $ 



Scope of Work 
Construction Manager at Rtsk for Pima County RWRD 

Southeast Interceptor Sewer Augmentation Project 

Project Overview 

The scope of the project includes the costs associated with the installation of a new sanitary 
sewer interceptor. The interceptor is to be installed from the existing sanitary sewer Southeast 
and Old Nogales interceptor located near 36th Street and Euclid Avenue and progressing 
westward to 7th Avenue, turning to the north to ultimately tie into the existing Santa Cruz 
interceptor near 17th Street and the northwest corner of the Tucson Water property. 

GMP Scope of Work 

The scope of the project inciudes the installation of approximately 490 lineal feet of 48 inch 
sanitary sewer pipe, 7,476 lineal feet of 42 inch sanitary sewer pipe, 4,395 lineal feet of 36 inch 
sanitary sewer pipe, 331 lineal feet of 30 inch sanitary sewer pipe, 165 lineal feet, 1,325 lineal 
feet of 8 inch sanitary sewer pipe, and 265 lineal feet of 4 inch sanitary sewer. To complete this 
project it is anticipated that there will be eleven installations of steel casing using jack and bore 
tunneling, ranging in size from 18 inches to 72 inches. This project will require the installation of 
four junction structures and one diversion structure. There will be 42 manholes installed on this 
project. Also included in this GMP is the installation of all necessary demolition and replacement 
of demolished/damaged asphaltic concrete pavement, curb, sidewalk, slope paving, trench 
drain, and other miscellaneous obstructions along the alignment. To facilitate the interceptor 
installation. several watertines are also required to be relocated. Bypass pumping will be 
required to complete the interceptor tie-ins and also several locations of contributing lines 
throughout the project. To minimize the overall impact of the flow management setups, four 
construction phases will be utilized. Phase 1 will be located at the downstream tie in point, 
phase 2 from 18th street to 5111 avenue, phase 3 from 5111 avenue to Euclid avenue in addition to 
the Osborne sewer reallgnment, and phase 4 completing the existing SEI tie in at 18th avenue 
and Osborne. 



Southeast Interceptor Sewer Augmentation Project No. 3SEl13 
CMAR • Final GMP 04.20.16 
KE&G Construction, Inc. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANnTY UNIT 

1.00 Moblllzatl::m 1 LS 

1.10 SWPPP 17 MOS 

1.20 Clear And Grub 5.5 ACRE 

130 NPPO • Transplant On Site 2 EACH 

2.00 Remove - Asphaltic Pavement 67,725 SF 

2.10 Remove Concrete Curtl 1,082 LF 

2.20 Remove Sidewalk 2,465 SF 

2.30 Remove Driveway 292 SF 

2.40 Remove Slope Paving 13,330 SF 

2.50 Remove/Abandon - Existing Sewer Line (8") 1,746 LF 

2.51 Remove/Abandon - Existing Sewer Line (30") 110 LF 

2.52 Remove/Abandon - Existing Sewer Line (36") 930 LF 

2.53 Remove/Abandon - Existing Sewef Manholes 17 EACH 

2.60 Remove - Fencing 550 LF 

2.80 Remove - Stockpile From A&S PavlnQ 5,700 CY 
3.00 Purchase Pipe 12,724 LF 

3.01 Purchase I Deliver Sewer Bedding Sand 24,883 TON 

3.10 Install 30 Inch Sanitary Sewer Interceptor 321 LF 
3.11 Install 36 Inch Sanitary Sewer Interceptor 4,395 LF 

3.12 Install 42 Inch Sanitary Sewer Interceptor 7,476 LF 

3.13 Install 48 Inch Sanitary Sewer Interceptor 491 LF 

3.20 Repair Small Diameter Sewer Crossings 60 LF 

3.30 Install 8 Inch Sanitary Sewer Main 1,360 lF 
3.40 Install 4 Inch House Connection Services 3 EACH 

3.50 Testing Sanitary Sewer Lines 14,043 LF 

3.60 Furnish And Install GIPP Liner Into Existing 60-inch Diameter 572 LF 

3.70 Furnish And Install GIPP Liner Into New 8" DIP 363 LF 

4.10 Jadl And Bore 18" Casing And Install Carrier Pipe 60 LF 

4.20 Jed< And Bore 42" Casing And Install Carrier Pipe 60 LF 

4.30 Jack And Bore 54" Casing And lnstaU Carrier Pipe 400 LF 

4.40 Jock And Bore 60" Casing And lnstoll Carrier Pipe 430 LF 
4.50 Jack And Bore 12• Casing And Install Carrier Pipe 90 LF 
4.60 32 L8 Magnesium Anodes 66 EACH 

4.70 Type 5 Corrosion Test Stations 10 EACH 

4.80 Corrosion Testing I Report 1 LS 

5.00 Utility Potholing 67 EACH 

5.01 Junction Structures 4 EACH 

5.02 Diversion Structure 1 EACH 

5.10 48" Sanitary Sewer Manhole 8 EACH 

5.20 60" Coated Sanitary Sewer Manhole 1 EACH 

5.30 72" Coated Sanitary Sewer Manhole 3 EACH 
5.40 12• Corrosion Resistant Manhole (LF Manufacturing) 8 EACH 

5.50 72" Corrosion Resistant Manhole (Metering) (LF Manutacturin! 1 EACH 

5.60 84" Corro!ion Resistant Manhole (LF Manufacturing) 13 EACH 

5.70 Manhole Connections 3 EACH 

5.71 Concrete Manhole Collar (211) 27 EACH 

5.72 Concrete Manhole Collar (212) 17 EACH 

5.80 Sanitary Sewer Manhole Testing 44 EACH 

5.90 Odor Control - Install Bio-fitter 2 EACH 

5.95 Purchase Metering Equipment 1 EACH 

6.00 Existing SEI Gravity Bypass at 18th Street 90 LF 

6.10 Contributing Line/Crossing Line Bypass Puml)ing 58 DY 

UNITCOST GMPVAL.UE 

$33,400.00 $33,400.00 

$4.773.50 $81,149.50 

$3,461.41 $19,037.76 

$2,250.00 $4,500.00 

$1.48 $100,233.00 

$5.26 $5,691 .32 

$1 .85 $4,560.25 

$2.39 $697.88 

$2.31 $30,792.30 

$9.67 $16,883.82 

$31.66 S3.482.60 
$34.48 $32,066.40 

S2,774.56 $47,167.52 

$8.00 $4,400.00 
$5.43 $30,951 .00 

$135.80 $1,727,919.20 

$11.03 $274,459.49 

$117.04 $37,569.84 

$117.05 $514,434.76 

$117.66 $879,626.16 

$118.47 $58,168.77 

$216.90 $13,014.00 

$46.44 $61,798.40 

$2,448.50 $7,345.50 

S6.48 $90,998.64 

$527.10 $301,501.20 

$49.82 $18,084.66 

$783.47 $47,008.20 

$1,228.38 $73,702.80 

$1,453.40 $581,360.00 

$1,381.30 $593,959.00 

$2,401.78 $216,160.20 

$363.12 $23,965.92 

$4,129.00 $41,290.00 

$3,000.00 $3,000.00 

$443.13 $29,689.71 

$77,162.40 $308,649.60 

$83,569.47 $83,569.47 

$6,348.65 $50,789.20 

$22,818.51 $22,818.51 

$27,876.31 $83,628.93 

$25,798.70 $206.389.60 

$33,393.21 $33,393.21 

$31,108.07 $404,404.91 

$7,167.00 $21,501.00 

$500.00 $13,500.00 

$600.00 $10,200.00 

$1,054.32 $46.390.08 

$244.200.00 $488,400.00 

$10,605.00 $10,605.00 

$669.86 $60,287.40 
53,758.85 $218,013.30 



6.20 ONI Tie-In Bypass Pumping 45 DY $6,543.47 $294,456.15 

6.30 SEI Tie-In Gravity Bypass 45 DY $524.12 523,585.40 

6.40 18th St. Tie-In Bvoass Pumping 45 DY $5.513.70 $248.116.50 

7.00 Mill / Plate Excavation 3,600 LF $1727 $62,172.00 

7.10 Aggregate Base 2,305 TON $30.68 $70,702.06 

7.20 Pa1hway Paving 2" AC 5,000 SY $22.48 $112.400.00 

7.21 Asphalt Paving 3• 1.327 SY $14.50 $19,241.50 

7.22 Trench Paving 6.309 SY $28.60 $180,437.40 

7.23 Mill/ Overtay 16.725 SY $11.00 $183,975.00 

7.29 Concrete Curt> 1.082 LF $30.44 $32,936.08 

7.30 Concrete Sidewalk 2 ,465 SF $8.42 $20,755.30 

7.31 Concrete Driveway 292 SF $18.47 $5,393.24 

7.32 Concrete ADA Ramps 2 EACH $2,519.76 $5,039.52 

7.33 Concrete ADA Ramps (Multi Use Path) 8 EACH $2,261.04 $18,088.32 

7.34 Concrete Channel Lining 26,235 SF $9.09 $238,,476.15 

7.35 2' Concrete Channel Toe Down 1.020 LF $26.07 $26,591 .40 

7.36 4' Concrete Channel Cut-Off Wall 70.5 LF $49.46 S3,48fl.93 

7.37 s· Conetele Channel Cut-Off Wall 36 LF $64.65 $2,327.40 

7.38 Coocrete Headwall 38 LF $309.86 $11,774.68 

7.39 Decorative Concrete Wall 40 LF $128.25 $5,130.00 

7.40 Concrete Trench Drain 100 LF $331.29 $33,129.00 

7.50 Dumped Rip Rap D50=6" 74 CY $263.57 $19,504.18 

7.51 Repair Geo-Cell Bank Protection at Airport Wash 800 SF $8.61 $6,888.00 

7.52 101h Street Drainage - 24" RCP 164 LF $61.12 $10,023.68 

7.53 10th Street Drainage· 24" End Sections 1 EACH $2,342.04 $2,342.04 

7.54 1oth Street Drainage - Storm Drain Manholes 2 EACH $10,547.73 $21,095.46 

7.70 Electrical Signal / Light Pole Removal / Replacement 4 EACH $2,299.00 $9,196.00 

7.71 Electrical Signal Loop Replacement 8 EACH $906.00 $7,248.00 

7.72 Electrical Service Relocation 1 EACH $8,693.00 $8,693.00 

7.80 Striping 1 LS $17,516.50 $17,516.50 

7.90 Seeding (Mix #2} 12 ACRE $1,839.20 $22,070.40 

8.00 Surveying / As-Built 1 LS $71,125.00 $71,125.00 

8.01 Survey Monument 19 EACH $126.50 $2,403.50 

8.02 RWRD Abandonment I Location Mounument 7 EACH $306.81 $2,147.67 

8.10 Contractor QC 16 MO $10,595.65 $169,530.40 

8.30 Relocate 6" PVC Water at 29th St/ 12th Ave 165 LF $110.90 $18,298.50 

8.40 Relocate 16" PVC al 36th St & 7th Ave 287 LF $393.00 $112,791.00 

8 .60 RelocatR 16" RP.Claimed Waterline R~O IF $161 .64 $134,161 .20 

9.00 Existing Fence Replacement 550 LF $7.75 $"4,262.50 

9.01 Existing Handrail Replacement 336 LF S13.65 $4,586.40 

9.02 New Handrail Installation 618 LF $19.86 $12,273.48 

9.03 New Post & Cable Barrier 414 LF $13.42 $5,555.88 

9.04 Manual Entry Gate Replacement 2 EACH $1,275.00 $2,550.00 

9.05 Electric Entry Gate Replacement 2 EACH $2,650.00 $5,300.00 

9.15 Remove & Replace Decomposed Granite 4,611 SY $5.00 $23,055.55 

9.20 T raclc Proleciion 2,930 LF $25.83 $75,681.90 

9.30 Traffic Control 400,000 ALLOWANCE S1.00 $400,000.00 

9.35 Uniformed Officers 200 HR $62.00 $12,-400.00 

9.40 Public Relations 16 MO 510,034.69 $160,555.04 

9.50 Kinder MorQan Standby/Observation 600 HR $75.00 $45,000.00 

9.60 UPRR Railroad Ftaggers 40 HR $300.00 $12,000.00 

9.70 Utilities - Electrical Pole Support 3 EACH $3,000.00 $9,000.00 

9.80 Site Security 7,800 HR $16.50 $128,700.00 

9.90 Root Barrier 2,400 LF $7.48 $17,952.00 

CONSTRUCTION TOT AL 1 LS S 11.224,731.31 
10.00 Construct,on Contingency 2.50% $280,618.28 



11.00 General Conditions 70 WKS $10,199.57 $713,970.00 

PROJECT MANAGER 35 WK $3,370.00 $117,950.00 

FIELD ENGINEER 70 WK $2,290.00 $160,300.00 

SUPERINTENDENT 70 WK $2,560.00 $179200.00 

DRINKING WATER I ICE 70 WK $25.00 s, 750.00 

SMALL TOOLS 70 WK $600.00 5,12,000.00 

SANITATION I RESTROOMS 140 WK $85.00 $11,900.00 

CONSTRUCTION WATER 7,000 MGAL S9.86 $69,020.00 

LAND RENTAL 32 MOS $2,500.00 $80,000.00 

TEMPORARY FENCING 16 MOS $1,075.00 $17,200.00 

PRINTING I OFFICE SUPPLIES 16 MOS $150.00 $2,oiOO.OO 

DUMPSTERS I REFUSE HAULING 32 LOS $350.00 $11,200.00 

CONSTRUCTION FIELD OFFICE 16 MOS $600.00 $9,600.00 

PERMITS 1 LS $11,450.00 $11,450.00 

12.00 CMAR Overhead 9.00% $1,099,738.76 

Construction+ Genaral Conditions Total $13,319,058.35 
13.00 Payment II Performance Bonds el 0 .8% 1 LS $101,318.00 S101,3HI.OO 

GMP + BOND SUBTOTAL $13,420,374.35 
14.00 General t labllltv Insurance ® 1.00% 1 LS $134,203.74 $134,203.74 

SUBTOTAL S1U54,&78.09 
15.00 CMARFee 5.50% $745,501 .79 

SUBTOTAL $14,300,071.88 
16.00 City of Tu:::son Sales Tax @ 5.265°-'i 58 PERCENT $436,681 .54 $436,681.54 

16.01 City of South Tucson Sales Tax® 6.89"' 42 PERCENT $413,815.71 $413,815.71 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION $15,150,577.13 
17.00 Owner's Contingency 1 LS $335,618.28 $335,618.28 

TOTAL.CONTRACT $15,486,195.41 



List of Plans & Specifications 
Construction Manager at Risk for Pima County RWRD 

Southeast Interceptor Sewer Augmentation Project 

The GMP submittal is based upon the following plan set: 
• Preliminary plans prepared by Westland Resources for Pima County Regional 

Wastewater Reclamation Department project number G-2016-014 3SEl13 (not sealed). 
The drawings include sheets numbering 1 through 50, with cover sheet dated February 
29, 2016 and labeled: SEI Augmentation Sewer Replacement Project. 

The GMP submittal is based up on the following specifications: 
• PCRWRD Standard Specifications and Details for Construction 2012 Edition 

• PAG Standard Specifications for Public Improvements 2015 Edition 

• PC/COT Standard Specifications for Public Improvements 2003 Edition 

• PC/COT Standard Details for Public Improvements 2003 Edition 

• Tucson Water Standard Specifications and Details for Construction 2011 Edition 
• Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices 2009 Edition 

• Pima County Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Department Standard 
Specifications and Details for Park Development 2016 Edition 

• ADOT Standard B 11 .11 

• ADOT As-Built Drainage Plans, i-98-010_ 164, i-98-010_ 165, i-98-010_ 166, i-98-
010_ 167, 1-2002-047 _0076, 1-2002-047 _0413, 1-2002-047 _0437 



Clarifications & Assumptions 
Construction Manager at Risk for Pima County RWRD 

Southeast Interceptor Sewer Augmentation Project 

SEWER INSTALLATION 

Item 1.00 - Mobilization 
Equipment mobilization from KE&G Construction, lnc.'s facility location to the project site, and 
equipment transportation movement throughout the project. 

Item 1.10- SWPPP 
Installation, maintenance, and inspection per the general permit to included rock track out pads 
in 5 locations, stockpile protection, catch basin protection, dirt berms along alignment, and other 
best management practices. 

Item 1.20 - Clear And Grub 
Removal, stockpiling, hauling, and disposing, at approved offsite disposal location, of trees and 
vegetation in conflict with the sewer installation. Does not include salvage relocation or 
protection in place of existing plants. 

Item 1.30 - NPPO - Transplant On Site 
Transplant two existing trees identified in the plant inventory to location on site. Includes 1 year 
warranty on transplanted trees. Does not include irrigation once planted. 

Item 2.00 - Remove - Asphaltic Pavement 
Removal, stockpiling, hauling, and disposing of asphalt debris generated from the project based 
upon varied asphalt thickness. Excludes any costs for the testing and removal of hazardous 
materials. 

Item 2.10 - Remove Concrete Curb 
Removal, stockpiling, hauling, and disposing of concrete curb generated due to the construction 
alignment crossing roadways. Excludes any costs for the testing and removal of hazardous 
materials. 

Item 2.20 - Remove Sidewalk 
Removal, stockpiling, hauling, and disposing of concrete sidewalk generated due to conflicts 
with construction alignment. Excludes any costs for the testing and removal of hazardous 
materials. 

Item 2.30 - Remove Driveway 
Removal, stockpiling, hauling, and disposing of concrete driveway generated due to the 
construction alignment crossing roadWays. Excludes any costs for the testing and removal of 
hazardous materials. 

Item 2.40 - Remove Slope Paving 



Removal, stockpiling, hauling, and disposing of concrete slope paving generated at the ADOT 
drainage basin located at 29th street east of the frontage road due to the construction alignment. 
Excludes any costs for the testing and removal of hazardous materials. 

Item 2.50 - Remove/Abandon - Existing Sewer Line (8") 
Removal of approximately 1,321 LF existing VCP sewer mainline along the Osborne sewer 
alignment and within Tucson Water's property due to a conflict within the construction 
alignment. Removal of approximately 425 LF existing CPP sewer mainline along 36th Street in 
between 6th Avenue and 5th Avenue due to a conflict within the construction alignment. Excludes 
any costs for the testing and removal of hazardous materials (asbestos cement pipe). 

Item 2.51 - Remove/Abandon - Existing Sewer Line (30") 
Removal of approximately 110 LF of existing Old Nogales Highway Interceptor sewer mainline 
due to relocation or conflict with the new sewer mainline location. This item is a not to exceed 
price for the pipe size. Excludes any costs for the testing and removal of hazardous materials. 

Item 2.52 - Remove/Abandon - Existing Sewer Line (36") 
Removal of approximately 385 LF of existing sewer mainline due to conflict with new sewer 
mainline location. Abandon by concrete filling of approximately 545 LF of existing sewer 
mainline where the lines cross beneath utilities or drainage features. Price for removal and 
abandonment is a not to exceed amount based upon pipe size. Excludes any costs for the 
testing and removal of hazardous materials. 

Item 2.53 - Remove/Abandon - Existing Sewer Manholes 
Removal of 17 existing sewer manholes and structures due to conflict with new sewer mainline 
location. Nine of the manholes and structures are within the SEI alignment, five are within the 
Osborne Avenue alignment, and three are associated with flow management pumping. 
Excludes any costs for the testing and removal of hazardous materials. 

Item 2.60 - Remove - Fencing 
Removal and salvage for reuse approximately 550 LF of existing fencing at locations in conflict 
with the construction alignment. This item is a not to exceed amount for the removal of the 
fencing. 

Item 2.80 - Remove - Stock Pile From A&S Paving 
Removal, storage, and restoration of approximately 2,850 CY of aggregate stock pile located in 
A&S Paving's yard. This item is a not to exceed amount for the removal of the aggregate. 

Item 3.00 - Purchase Pipe 
Includes purchasing 30", 36", 42" and 48" HOBAS pipe, fittings, mitered bends, and freight to 
the jobsite. Also includes de-nesting and offloading by KE&G. 

Item 3.01 - Purchase/ Deliver Sewer Bedding Sand 
Purchase and delivery of sewer bedding sand. 



Item 3.10- Install 30 Inch Sanitary Sewer Interceptor 
Installation of approximately 321 lineal feet of 30" of HOBAS flush reline SN (130) Class PN (0) 
pipe through casing and SN (46) Class PN (25) in open excavations. 

Item 3.11 - Install 36 Inch Sanitary Sewer Interceptor 
Installation of approximately 4,395 lineal feet of 36" of HOBAS flush reline SN (90) Class PN (0) 
pipe through casing and SN (46) Class PN (25) in open excavations. 

Item 3.12 - Install 42 Inch Sanitary Sewer Interceptor 
Installation of approximately 7,476 lineal feet of 42" of HOBAS flush reline SN (82) Class PN (0) 
pipe through casing and SN (46) Class PN (25) in open excavations 

Item 3.13- Install 48 Inch Sanitary Sewer Interceptor 
Installation of approximately 491 lineal feet of 48" of HOBAS flush reline SN (74) Class PN (0) 
pipe through casing and SN (46) Class PN (25) in open excavations 

Item 3.20 - Repair Small Diameter Sewer Crossings 
Repair of small diameter sewer line crossings removed during construction per RWRD Standard 
Detail 102. 

Item 3.30 - Install 8 Inch Sanitary Sewer Main 
Installation of approximately 957 lineal feet of 8" of SOR 35 PVC and 368 LF of 8" bare CL350 
DIP. 

Item 3.40 - Install 4 Inch House Connections Services 
Reconnection of existing HCS lines to existing mainlines or the new interceptor. The 4 inch 
sewer services will be extended to the property line with a cleanout assembly installed at the 
property line. Existing services will tie into the new cleanout assembly. New services shall 
continue to a manhole with an internal drop. 

Item 3.50 - Testing Sanitary Sewer Lines 
Includes pressure testing and deflection testing of pipelines per ARS Title 18 guidelines. CCTV 
inspection of completed pipelines is to be provided by RWRD. 

Item 3.60 - Furnish And Install CIPP liner Into Existing 60-inch Diameter 
Includes the cleaning and installation of approximately 572 LF of 60 inch diameter cured in 
place pipe liner downstream of project tie-in. Due to fiberglass bottom of new structure, epoxy 
will be utilized to provide 6" transition for flow channel up to pipe spring line on each end. This 
item is a not to exceed amount for the liner. 

Item 3.70 - Furnish And Install CIPP liner Into New 8" DIP 
Includes the cleaning and installation of approximately 363 LF of 8 inch diameter, 6mm 
thickness, cured in place pipe liner from upstream MH #28 to downstream MH #7. This item is a 
not to exceed amount for the liner. 

Item 4.10-Jack And Bore 18" Casing And Install Carrier Pipe 



This item is based on an approximate length of 60 LF of .5 inch wall steel casing pipe to be 
auger bored, unrestrained carrier pipe to be placed on casing spacers inside of the 18 inch 
casing, ends will be brink and mortared, annular space to be filled with pea gravel, and end 
seals to be installed. 

Item 4.20 - Jack And Bore 42" Casing And Install Carrier Pipe 
This item is based on an approximate length of 60 LF of .562 inch wall steel casing pipe to be 
auger bored, unrestrained carrier pipe to be placed on casing spacers inside of the 42 inch 
casing, ends will be brink and mortared, annular space to be filled with pea gravel, and end 
seals to be installed. 

Item 4.30 - Jack And Bore 54" Casing And Install Carrier Pipe 
This item is based on an approximate length of 400 LF of .75 inch wall steel casing pipe to be 
auger bored, unrestrained carrier pipe to be placed on casing spacers inside of the 54 inch 
casing, ends will be brink and mortared, annular space to be filled with pea gravel, and end 
seals to be installed. 

Item 4.40 - Jack and Bore 60" Casing And Install Carrier Pipe 
This item is based on an approximate length of 430 LF of .781 inch wall steel casing pipe to be 
auger bored, unrestrained carrier pipe to be placed on casing spacers inside of the 60 inch 
casing, ends will be brink and mortared, annular space to be filled with pea gravel, and end 
seals to be installed. 

Item 4.50 - Jack and Bore 72" Casing And Install Carrier Pipe 
This item is based on an approximate length of 90 LF of 1 inch wall steel casing to be auger 
bored, unrestrained carrier pipe to be placed on casing spacers inside of the 72 inch casing, 
ends will be brink and mortared, annular space to be filled with pea gravel, and end seals to be 
installed. 

Item 4.60 - 32 LB Magnesium Anodes 
Included purchase and installation at casing ends. 

Item 4.70 - Type 5 Corrosion Test Stations 
Includes purchase and installation above pipe with a maximum of 40 foot leads. 

Item 4.80 - Corrosion Testing / Report 
Reporting and testing performed by certified NACE technician. 

Item 5.00 - Utility Potholing 
Verification of utilities within the alignment through potholing. 

Item 5.01 - Junction Structures 
Junction structures shall be single piece fiberglass structure manufactured by LF Manufacturing. 
Junction structures will have downstream HOBAS pipe stubs cast with an ADOT pipe collar and 
lined with GIPP. Designer is to provide structural design for base slabs where applicable. 



Item 5.02 - Diversion Structure 
Lf Manufacturing provided fiberglass structure with redwood stop logs. This item is based on the 
installation of a diversion structure that will allow for the connection of large diameter lines. 
Based upon the flow configuration, this structure will allow for future diversion of flows as 
needed. Designer is to provide structural design for base slab if applicable. 

Item 5.10 -48" Sanitary Sewer Manhole 
Installation of 8 new concrete manholes per RWRD Std. Dtl. 205. Concrete collar installation is 
included in Items 5.71 and 5.72. 

Item 5.20 - 60" Coated Sanitary Sewer Manhole 
Installation of a new concrete manhole per RWRD Std. Dtl. 206. Includes Raven interior 
corrosion protection coating. Concrete collar installation is included in Item 5.71. 

Item 5.30 - 72" Coated Sanitary Sewer Manhole 
Installation of 3 new 72 inch cast-in-place concrete manholes. Includes Raven interior corrosion 
protection coating. Concrete collar installation is included in Items 5.71 and 5.72. 

Item 5.40 - 72" Corrosion Resistant Manhole (LF Manufacturing) 
Installation of 8 new 72 inch corrosion resistant manholes. Manholes to have eccentric cones 
and ladder based upon project drawings and shop approved shop drawings. If field conditions 
change ladder location, relocation shall be performed by owner. Concrete collar installation is 
included in Items 5.71 and 5.72. 

Item 5.50 - 72" Corrosion Resistant Manhole (Metering) (LF Manufacturing) 
Installation of a new 72 inch corrosion resistant metering manhole, MH#6. Manholes to have 
eccentric cones and ladder based upon project drawings and shop approved shop drawings. If 
field conditions change ladder location, relocation shall be performed by owner Concrete collar 
installation is included in Items 5. 72. The purchase of metering equipment is included in Item 
5.95. 

Item 5.60 - 84" Corrosion Resistant Manhole (LF Manufacturing) 
Installation of 13 new 84 inch corrosion resistant manholes. Manholes to have eccentric cones 
and ladder based upon project drawings and shop approved shop drawings. If field conditions 
change ladder location, relocation shall be performed by owner Concrete collar installation is 
included in Items 5.71 and 5.72. 

Item 5. 70 - Manholes Connections 
Connection to existing manholes on small diameter connecting lines and existing SEI diversion 
structure, including modifications of base as necessary. 

Item 5. 71 - Concrete Manhole Collar (211) 
Installation of 27 concrete collars per RWRD Std. Dtl. 211 as necessary on 24" diameter covers. 

Item 5.72- Concrete Manhole Collar (212) 
Installation of 17 concrete collars per RWRD Std. Dtl. 212 as necessary on 24" diameter covers. 



Item 5.80 - Sanitary Sewer Manhole Testing 
Vacuum testing of sanitary sewer manholes per Arizona Administrative Code Title 18, Ch.9 
Section 3.e. Structure with hatch shall be water tested. 

Item 5.90 - Odor Control - Install Biofilter 
Includes the installation of two new biofilters. Not to exceed anticipated for all biofilter 
associated work, not limited to: concrete, electrical, purchase and installation of media, fans, 
excavation, suction/discharge piping, restoration, removals, etc. 

Item 5.95 - Purchase Metering Equipment 
Provided as an allowance including procurement of new metering equipment as specified by 
RWRO to be installed by RWRO in the new metering manhole, MH#6. Corresponding pole, 
electrical, foundation, and conduits to be provided and installed by Pima County. 

Item 6.00 - Existing SEI Gravity Bypass at 18th Street 
Installation of 2 new uncoated, precast risers over a CIP base manholes and approximately 90 
LF of F679 PVC. This line is to be abandoned in Phase 4 of construction. 

Item 6.10 - Contributing Line/Crossing Line Bypass Pumping 
Bypass pumping of small diameter lines that will be tied into the new line or lines that will be 
crossing the excavation and will need to be bypassed to allow for installation of the new 
pipeline. Hydrostatic pressure testing of flow management main-line discharge lines to be tested 
at 30 PSI. Suction and discharge hoses connected directly to pumps are exempt from these 
pressure tests. HOPE discharge lines to be disinfected and cleaned prior to removal using 
12.5% Hypochlorite solution, the use of Bauer or Victaulic type couplings are assumed to be 
allowed. 

Item 6.20 - ONI Tie-In Bypass Pumping 
Bypass pumping of large diameter lines at the tie-in locations to allow for installation of the new 
pipeline. Hydrostatic pressure testing of flow management main-line discharge lines to be tested 
at 1.5 times the operating pressure of the system or at 45 PSI, whichever is greater. Suction 
and discharge hoses connected directly to pumps are exempt from these pressure tests. HOPE 
discharge lines to be disinfected and cleaned prior to removal using 12 .5% Hypochlorite 
solution. Only includes bypass pumping for the upstream tie-in, the downstream tie-in. 

Item 6.30 - SEI Tie-In Gravity Bypass 
A flow through disk plug and rigid pipe bypass shall be used upstream and inflatable bypass 
plug downstream. Air pressure inflation assumed to be monitored once daily. 

Item 6.40 - 18th Street Tie-In Bypass Pumping 
Bypass pumping of large diameter lines at the tie-in locations to allow for installation of the new 
pipeline. Hydrostatic pressure testing of flow management main-line discharge lines to be tested 
at 1.5 times the operating pressure of the system or at 45 PSI, whichever is greater. Suction 
and discharge hoses connected directly to pumps are exempt from these pressure tests. HOPE 



discharge lines to be disinfected and cleaned prior to removal using 12.5% Hypochlorite 
solution. Only includes bypass pumping for the upstream tie-in, the downstream tie-in. 

Item 7.00- Mill/ Plate Excavation 
Trenches will be plated for protection of traffic while crews are not working. Per the City of 
Tucson Standard, the plates will be milled to a depth flush with existing asphalt and cold mix 
applied in place. 

Item 7 .10 - Aggregate Base 
Delivery and installation of PAG specification aggregate base materials for permanent trench 
patching in addition to new ABC beneath the Greenway path from 25th street to 36th street. 

Item 7.20 - Pathway Paving 2" AC 
Installation of up to 2 inches of PAG specification mix no. 3 arterial. Pathway paving is bid to 
pave the Greenway path from 25th St. to 36th St. 12 feet wide with thickened edge . Included is 
the installation of pathway striping, concrete approaches, and post barricades. 

Item 7.21 -Asphalt Paving 3" 
Installation of up to 3 inches of PAG specification mix no. 2 arterial. Asphalt paving is bid to 
match the existing pavement areas along 12th Ave. and A&S Paving's yard that will need to be 
restored after construction. Excludes cost of any chip sealing, crack sealing, or fog coating. 

Item 7 .22 - Trench Patching 
Installation of up to 5 inches of PAG specification mix no. 2 arterial. Trench patching or 
restoration is bid to match the existing for any pavement areas disrupted. Replacement per 
PC/COT Std. Dtl. 216 Type 2. Excludes cost of any chip sealing, crack sealing, or fog coating. 

Item 7.23 - Mill/ Overlay 
Milling and installation of up to 2 inches of PAG specification mix no. 2 arterial. Mill and overlay 
will take place along 36th St. starting just east of 7th Ave. to Euclid Ave. Excludes cost of any 
chip sealing, crack sealing, or fog coating. 

Item 7 .29 - Concrete Curb 
Replacement of approximately 1,082 LF of concrete curb per PC/COT Std. Dtl. 209 in various 
locations through the project alignment. This item is intended to be a not to exceed amount for 
the replacement of concrete curb. 

Item 7 .30 - Concrete Sidewalk 
Replacement of approximately 2,465 SF of concrete sidewalk per PC/COT Std. Dtl. 200 in 
various locations through the project alignment. This item is intended to be a not to exceed 
amount for the replacement of concrete sidewalk. 

Item 7.31 - Concrete Driveway 
Replacement of approximately 292 SF of concrete driveway per PC/COT Std. Dtl 206 in various 
locations through the project alignment. This item is intended to be a not to exceed amount for 
the replacement of concrete driveway. 



Item 7 .32 - Concrete ADA Ramps 
Replacement of approximately 2 concrete ADA ramps per PC/COT Std. Dtl. 207 in various 
locations through the project alignment. This item is intended to be a not to exceed amount for 
the replacement of concrete ADA ramps. 

Item 7.33- Concrete ADA Ramps (Multi Use Path) 
Installation of 8 concrete ADA ramps per ADOT Dwg. No. C-05.30, modified sidewalk ramp type 
E. 

Item 7 .34 - Concrete Channel Lining 
Installation of approximately 26,235 SF of concrete slope paving per project drawings. 
Approximately 12,250 square feet is located at the ADOT retention basin with the remaining at 
the outlet for 101h street drainage and greyhound wash improvements. This item is intended to 
be a not to exceed amount for the installation of concrete channel lining. 

Item 7.35- 2' Concrete Channel Toe Down 
Installation of approximately 1,020 LF of concrete toe down per project drawings located at the 
top of slope along drainage improvements. This item is intended to be a not to exceed amount 
for the installation of concrete toe down. 

Item 7.36 - 4' Concrete Channel Cut-Off Wall 
Installation of approximately 70.5 LF of 4 foot concrete cut-off wall per project drawings located 
in greyhound wash. This item is intended to be a not to exceed amount for the installation of 
concrete channel cut-off watl. 

Item 7.37 -6' Concrete Channel Cut-Off Wall 
Installation of approximately 36 LF of 6 foot concrete cut-off wall project drawings located in 
greyhound wash. This item is intended to be a not to exceed amount for the installation of 
concrete channel cut-off wall . 

Item 7 .38 - Concrete Headwall 
Replacement of approximately 38 LF of concrete headwall per ADOT plan 1-2002-04 7 located at 
the drainage outlet near 291h street into the ADOT retention basin. This item is intended to be a 
not to exceed amount for the installation of concrete headwall. 

Item 7 .39 - Decorative Concrete Wall 
Replacement of approximately 40 LF of decorative wall where the future ONI augmentation 
sewer connects with the new SEI augmentation sewer. This item is intended to be a not to 
exceed amount for the replacement of decorative concrete wall. 

Item 7 .40 - Concrete Trench Drain 
Replacement of approximately 100 LF of concrete trench drain crossing 361h St. Grating is to be 
salvaged and reused. This item is intended to be a not to exceed amount for the replacement of 
concrete trench drain. 



Item 7 .50 - Dumped Rip Rap D50=6" 
Installation of approximately 75 CY of 6 inch rip rap located at greyhound wash and headwall 
outlet at the ADOT retention basin. This item is intended to be a not to exceed amount for the 
installation of rip rap. 

Item 7 .51 - Repair Geo-Cell Bank Protection at Airport Wash 
Includes approximately 800 SF of Geo-Cell material to be wire back to the existing bank 
protection. This item is intended to be a not to exceed amount for the repair of geo-cell bank 
protection. 

Item 7 .52 - 101h Street Drainage 24" RCP 
Installation of approximately 164 LF of 24 inch Class V RCP near 101h Street. This item is 
intended to be a not to exceed amount for the installation of 24" RCP. 

Item 7 .53 - 101h Street Drainage 24" End Section 
Installation of a 24 inch RCP end section. 

Item 7 .54 - 101h Street Drainage - Storm Drain Manholes 
Installation of 2 storm drain manholes per PC/DOT Std. Dtl. 302. 

Item 7. 70 - Electrical Signal / Light Pole Removal / Replacement 
The removal and replacement of 4 signal / light poles that are required in conjunction with the 
sewer installation. 

Item 7.71 - Electrical Signal Loop Replacement 
Includes replacing advance loops and stop loops at the intersections that are damaged due to 
the pipeline installation. 

Item 7.72 - Electrical Service Relocation 
The relocation, up to 20 feet along the current electrical trench alignment, of the existing 
electrical service located within the new SEI alignment on 22nd St. Land's property. 

Item 7 .80 - Striping 
Striping that is demolished or damaged by equipment and trench plates throughout the project. 
Temporary paint as well as thermoplastic replacement of stop bars, skip lines, reflective 
pavement markers, crosswalks, and legends are included. 

Item 7.90 - Seeding (Mix #2) 
Placement of standard PC/COT seed mix #2 in areas disturbed by construction activities. 
Includes approximately 22 LB of seed, 1,500 LB of mulch, and 100 LB of fertilizer per acre as 
accepted by PCDOT on past roadway projects. This item is intended to be a not to exceed 
amount for the placement of seeding. 

Item 8.00 - Survey / As-Builts 
Includes construction survey, control verification, utility potholing verification, and as-built survey 
for the work in place. 



Item 8.01 -Survey Monument 
Replacement of survey monuments that are disturbed in conjunction with the sewer installation. 

Item 8.02 - RWRD Abandonment/ Location Monument 
Installation of abandonment and locations monuments that are required in conjunction with the 
sewer installation. 

Item 8.10 - Contractor QC 
Includes full time inspection to achieve testing every 2 vertical feet, beginning 4 feet above top 
of pipe of new sewer installation and compaction tests every 2 vertical feet of manhole backfill. It 
is anticipated that concrete to be tested except burb, sidewalk, ADA ramps, and concrete 
flatwork. 

Item 8.30 - Relocate 6" PVC Water at 29th Street & 12th Ave. 
Includes the removal I relocation of an existing 6" water line at the· intersection of 12th 
Avenue and 29th Street in the city of South Tucson. 

Item 8.40 - Relocate 16" PVC Water at 35th Street 
Includes the relocation of an existing 16" reclaimed water line in the city of South Tucson. 

Item 8.60 - Relocate 16" Reclaimed Water Line 
Includes relocation of existing 16 inch reclaimed water main with 60" of cover along 36th St. 
between 5th Ave. and 4th Ave. to facilitate installation of the new SEI augmentation sewer. 

Item 9.00 - Existing Fence Replacement 
Replacement of approximately 550 LF of fencing that is disturbed in conjunction with the sewer 
installation. This item is intended to be a not to exceed amount for the replacement of existing 
fencing. 

Item 9.01 - Existing Handrail Replacement 
Replacement of approximately 336 LF handrail along sewer alignment that is disturbed in 
conjunction with the sewer installation. Includes salvaging, repainting, and installation of existing 
handrail. This item is intended to be a not to exceed amount for the replacement of existing 
handrail. 

Item 9.02 - New Handrail Installation 
Installation of approximately 618 LF of new handrail along the Greyhound Wash Drainage 
Improvements. Pima County 105 detail with mid rail. Mid rail is to be face welded to vertical 
posts. This item is intended to be a not to exceed amount for the installation of new handrail. 

Item 9.03 - New Post & Cable Barrier 
Installation of approximately 414 LF of new post and cable barrier per Pima County Natural 
Resources, Parks and Recreation Department Std. Otis. 400,401 & 403. This item is intended 
to be a not to exceed amount for the installation of now post & cable barrier. 

Item 9.04 - Manual Entry Gate Replacement 



Replacement of manual entry gates that are disturbed in conjunction with the sewer installation. 

Item 9.0S- Electric Entry Gate Replacement 
Replacement of electrified entry gates that are disturbed in conjunction with the sewer 
installation. 

Item 9.15 - Remove And Replace Decomposed Granite 
Removal and replacement of decorative decomposed granite landscaping that is disturbed 
during the project. 

Item 9.20 - Track Protection 
Installation of high survivability filter fabric followed by a 2 inch layer of sand to protect existing 
abandoned railroad tracks from construction activities. 

Item 9.30 - Traffic Control 
Includes daily setup and takedown of traffic control devices as needed for the duration of the 
project. 

Item 9.35 - Uniformed Officers 
City of Tucson off duty officers utilized for point control while crossing the intersections as 
needed. 

Item 9.40 - Public Relations 
Need for public relations outreach to businesses, public meetings, website construction 
updates, and hotline phone moni~oring for the anticipated project duration. 

Item 9.50 - Kinder Morgan Standby/Observation 
Due to the proximity of the new sewer main to the existing Kinder Morgan pipeline, an inspector 
from Kinder Morgan will need to be present for the crossing and also an area that parallels the 
Kinder Morgan line west of 101h Street. 

Item 9.60 - UPRR Railroad Flaggers 
To be used during jack and bore at 361h St. and the UPRR crossing. Pricing includes track 
monitoring based upon past jack and bore approved methods. 

Item 9.70 - Utilities - Electrical Pole Support 
It is anticipated that there will be 3 locations that will require the existing utility poles to be 
supported with A-frames to allow excavation in the vicinity. 

Item 9.80 - Site Security 
Security for the project area during off work hours. 

Item 9.90 - Root Barrier 
Installation of root barrier each pipe joint along the Greenway alignment between 171h St. and 
22nd St. 



General 
1. Normal weather conditions are expected on this project, as such, KE&G expects 

average rainfall to equal 1 day per month. Weather related days can be claimed during 
rainfall events or after rainfall events on days no rain has occurred. The project is 
expected to last 16 months, so we can anticipate sixteen (16) rain days. 

2. Clarifications and Assumptions included in this Exhibit or others take precedence over all 
Special Provisions or Contract Requirements on this project. 

3. Excludes cost for existing utility relocation other than indicated above. 
4. Excludes NPPO relocation/mitigation cost other than the two (2) trees provided. 
5. Excludes temporary construction easement cost. 
6. Excludes dewatering of ground water. 
7. Excludes ADEQ review fees. 
8. Soil conditions of native soil indicates expansive clay material. KE&G has made 

Designer and Owner aware of future trench consolidation once water is introduced along 
the Greenway. KE&G is not liable for future re=compaction necessary beyond 1 year 
warranty along the alignment, as inspections, compaction, and testing procedures will be 
completed to the best of Contractor's ability. 

9. Removal and disposal or restoration of miscellaneous items such as bollards, signs, 
water meters, or miscellaneous landscaping plantings at locations in conflict with the 
construction alignment are to be completed on an as needed basis are anticipated to be 
covered utilizing the owner's contingency. 



Subcontractor Selection I SBE 
Construction Manager at Risk for Pima County RWRD 

Southeaat Interceptor Sewer Augmentation Project 

Subcontractor Selection 

KE&G performed subcontractor selection based upon the subcontractor selection plan as 
submitted under the project Statement of Qualifications. The following firms were selected 
based upon price and qualification for the associated scopes of work. 

A&S Pavlng. Inc. 

ATL, Inc. 

BBK Fencing, UC. 

Custom Saw Cuts. Inc. 

Desert Trucking 

Dowl 

Harvey Trucking 

lnsituform Technologies, Inc. 

Jenc:o Construction, UC 

Kaneen Advertising & PR 

Leyland Stevens Trucktng 

P .AC.E. Construction, LLC 

Peak Corrosion Control 

Professional Pipe Services 

RoadSafe Traffic Systems 

Soothwest Environmental 

Specialized Services Company 

Sunrise Trucking 

Revegetation Services 

- Asphalt Patching I Aggregate Base Course 

- Quality Control 

- Fencing I Handrail 

- Concrete - Asphalt / Sewcutting and Coring 

-Hauling 

-Surveying 

-Hauling 

- CIPP Pipe Uning 

- Manhole Construction 

.. Public- Relations 

- Hauling 

- Electrical I Traffic Signals 

- Corrosion Testing 

- Pipe Cleaning / CCTV 

- Traffic Control / Striping 

- Manhole Coatings 

-Jack & Bore 

- Hautlng 

- Hydroseeding 



Vet-Sec Protection Agency - Security 

SBE Utilization 

KE&G Construction Is proposing to meet a 5% Small Business Utilization by way of the 
following eontractors and associated value. 

A&S Pavjng - $ 480,372.00 

Kaneen Advertising & PR • $118,000.00 

Desert Trucking - $ 136,025.35 

Leyland Stevens Trucking - $ 23,131.51 

TOTAL ·S 757,528.86 
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Monthly Cash Flow 
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Total Project Expenditures 
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',{~SIOH TO l'CR"IIIRO nELO (NCINEEIIING (~20 7• 0 26S1) FCfl R("'EW AT L(AST JO 
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Wli'IIIIUM (I' TM) (2) BUSINE:SS DAYS PfflOII TO COlolW(Nc,-IG IJoY CO.SIPUCTIOH 
.1.r.Tivtnr~ nl.1.i r.0010 nn,111.1)',fR~IY ll,IPACT M now 'ftl TIIIN .I. 11...,. SANITAIIY 
~'ll(J! Sl'SICW. Cfl l'IVQ.',( cor,o(CTION 10 .lNY PVa.lC S.IJilllARY S["flE.11. le( 
CONl'RAr.tM'S. ATT[NTION IS fllR!CT!O TO S£Cl10li} f1" rH[" ?CJ!IIIRO SSOC 2012. 

2~. '#t(ll(CCMEC~STO(XTSnNC lilANliO..ES.I.R[TOB(WACl:,Tt-i[C()NTR.I.CTQASH.1.u 
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l'l!Cf'(AOf!(CllON. 

]G. IT IS TM( CONN.1.CTCJ<'S ll£SP0tlSB1UTY TO AOAJST OIi l!CCO.STilUCT All S.1.Nll.1.IIY 
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sP[ c1nc.1.T10NS S[( UEl.( 'i SllHl 3 r (IA (>1SitfG l,IANHOl( 11[1,10 \1.I.L. COHTIIACTOR 
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WILi. II. COWf'l.(l( LY ()(1,1ClJSlltO. IHL lXC4Y4 flOI lilllO 'Milt SU[Ct WJ l l ~.\I. A,-,0 
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&1l'll(CCJjTJiA.CTOl! ISTOSl.OolTAS[l'JIIAl(!IWTICCQNMl\.&NfCfl Tll(P1t,',{lil(NTR(l\&C(1.l(NI. 
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l(l,1 llOW lJttl.(SS M!IT'ltN .lPJ>RQl(.1.1. 15 081AIHED FROl,I PCR'll"IO ll(AV'Y (QUIPM(NT SiiAU 
rw1v Rf Al 0 .,..., tn r.'IM'S 1(1,1 PIPF! Nf<; AT 10<:ATl()N<; 1lf'S1r.1u1TI) RY k'tl[lfR Wt'Rr..t.N 
INC CCtHl!.t.ClOR SlsAU COl,IP\.Y \11\TH .I.LL PR(C,.lUTIONUY U(,\',i.lJl(S llCOUIREO BY KW TO 
rROT[CT ITS rir(LINES . ...:N iNCl(W(NI flt,\IM(RElGSTS. J>R0"1SIQNS I.IUST Br 1,1,t..[)£ TO 
COWP\."SATC IOII SOL Q+SPLACCWLNI M l0SlJ8Sl0lNCl lY TIQ(S (OJPl,t[HI 
(XC.t.Y.t.11NC 'll!T\,I T[/,/ (10) r((T lY l(t, l"l'(LJ.-.fS 'MU. HAI([• F'\AT[ QJARO INS!.llLCO 
Q\{R ~( r((rl 10Pll0'"(C1 n-t: PIP(l!N[ 

11 r:ttAYATINf.rfl(,l!.l.l)INr, 'IIIIIIO'WIQIT Rr~J,TIHrF!O~OR·•or.ur.ornoQfNJ'll'll TH/' l(\j 
11ow 1,w;ccsS181.(Sl-'Al.l HOTB(Pt:"MITTtDUNl(SS T\,l(C~IJIACT/O(V(l()P(R/ O'IIH(R 
.. ums 10 R[ST()I!( '\'( ,oJl(A TO ITS OIi GIMAL C(>IOITION AMO ''RO-..OC r~irc11or,i 10 
1t1,1·5r• ett.1TY 

12 A ~W R(PR[S(Nl.t.1'11([ SH,Ll 8( ()frrl-S,,: I:) ()8!,(F!V( AA'T CONSfRUCTICJ'I .C:11.!Tl(S 

'll!IMIN l!H (•OJ rr[T (T • !(II l'IP(l~ OR ~Vf:M(IUH(l •P9URl1:H•NC!. "H( 

CQNTIIACIQII :)<ALL NOi a~ lllllat. 11115 Ot~IAA'C( lli! TtlQUT A Xltl R(l'A(S(NT.tTIVf: 8£1HC 
I),, SITE. r.tllY HAND ElCAV4 11(1N '.>tiAll B[ P[RMITT[[l 'll! TMIN nro (2) f[[l or l(t; 
PIPf~IN(S. VALV!:S •ND f ltfltfC \NlfSS STAT( R[QU1F!(M("l'IS ARC~ STRINC(NT. 
"'°'flil'l(I!, l'~OCUO • rH (YllilWl C.W!lON 111!,llN 'll!lellN fl-lR[l (.3) rn, Cf II< Pl'E. 

U • 1(1,1 RfPRr!-f'NTl,ll\,f '11!1 l Wr')o,11/'lR C:nN<iTR\K:T•Nol .c.r:n-.1TY .. IHIJI ,s ITfT rf' KIi 
r AOUl'U OtJRINC AA':) .t.F''"(F! TH( ACTl\',T'(S TO l([R!N TM( INT[c;Rl"Y °' 1,4( f'IP(lJNE 
AA'O TO [HSl.!'1£ TH{ SC()"{ .tNO Cet,'()l'IOWS AGl'l[(O TO H4Vf: WOT CHAA'GCO. ~TMHG 
WLI\HS TO COl<l)JCI SI il IN5PCCT10NS ON A l'RE-Dlllll\ollli(O HllOUtNCY BAS(0 ()frrl ll(WS 
SUCH AS· SCl'.J'E CT l'OIK, OUIUl'(),I CT[tPCCTEOHC• l(UQII IIORIC, Tl""E or 
[OUll'lollHl,PQllNn.t.1.,t;P.\Cl()frrll'IP{Lt,1[,C(),tflU.)(llY(T w::,i1t~/r,,N\JWll(1tOI 
rxr.• v.t rnci~ IN""ll vrn 

U J;'IF'PWG 15 ONLY .1.1.LO'IICD •CH n1c PO:l,IMN or n<( PIP( 15 KNOillN A.NO NDT . n .. l[N 
(10} r rn f'# 1(1,1 r1,r.1 1TY1,-.,irs~ (':l'.l,lf'AHY Rl"NlfSOHATI',f IS rqf'Sf'NT 

I) Tl~,._TSlJPl>Qltr()l',\iiY[ll$'0Sl,0~W ;>tP(LINlllVC()t;lll.\C l()IIIAl' 8[N(C(5!>AIITW 
R[OIJIR[i) Bl >(ltl'S ~ 5111: R[PR(SENUnVF;. BACICl'll..L &lOW TM( (:{PQS£0 UNCS AND 
12 ABOYE: I),{ LINES SlsAl..l 8( R[l'LAC(f) 'IIITM SANO OR OlltER SEL£CTtO lolATtl!IAL .t.S 
AP9RO~Tl Al' Kl,I'~ r.tl-S'f l!f'Pllf;<;f'NlATIVf: AMf'J IWJRCXJ<HY COW9.t.CTTO IH 11 · Lf'TS 

TO 9S'.I CF ST,HO•RO PflOCTOR ORY DCH5HY 11INI\I\M ()l' .t.S .lPPR0\{0 BY lt'l,I~ ON-Sill 
REPIIES(HUFV[ !HS IS 10 .1.ocoo•1nY PROTtCT ,1,G,\[NST STRESSES TM41 WAY El[ 

CAUSl0 !:IY I'll S(IILIMC QI' IMC PIPfUNl 

lb ltl) ll.AS1NG Sls4ll 8C At.LOfll'fO ~MN 1000 f[(T CT KW'S FACIUT1ES UNL!SS IIU,STINC 
NOTFIC411~ IS C,IV(lf ro 1(1,1 IHCUONC ( (),IPl,[T[ 8L,1,STING f'LAN DATA A ~-BLAST 
l,l([IIHC S,..Atl 9( COHOOCTt:D 8Y f;l: ORG•HtZATI~ llCSP~SIEI'.[ rOR 8lAS1'1t,1C 

ltW S><All !Jl. t1Dl.Wl'W!l.l) ,V,I) HI.LO ~U,RWLlSS INOW #MY l ~S. COS! QI UABIJTY fOR 
P(R~.t.L!NJ.JRl[Sll(C(l\{0,0CATMOUSCO~PROPCRTY OA\IAC£ SUff£R(00R 
~ J<;'AtNrn RY ANTPfRV'l.l l!f9Jtf'll,iCf'WI.I AA'TRUSroHt;{FfRAllfHS ltf'lf'IHAKfN 
\IIITHIM '\'Yl rrrr [lf 11'C, fArJ11111"S l)f' Ol!(;ANf7.t.ll()NRf<;Pl'WSlfllf fM ~ J.S'l'WG SHAi l 
Rf IIAR\ f >~ AMY ,I.Nil Al l 0.WAQ'Sf.At~O tl')k't,f<;fAC'll lTf'<; AS A Rf'SlJLT ~ !lil'IR 
AC'Mll:'S -.iLIHt.11 OR NOi kW lll~~Nl~ll~S •Ill f>HES[Mf, KW s,,<•U ll,1,V( " SICN(O 
n<,O l YI.C\lflO Bl A!>lt1: IHO(I.IHlflCATIOH ~CRUW(NI 1:11.IOHE Al.,IW()fl](O P(RWISSI~ 10 
8tA'ST(J.N8((',IV(N. 

NO ~AS1~ SiiAU El[ ALLO'lllO WHMJN JOO F[l • 01 IClol'S fACll.llflS llflt1SS 11.ASTINC 
HOl'lfll':ATil'»I !', :;l',fH TO Kl,I A l,IN'III.IW f'6 Ct,;f 'fl'f l( ;¥"r('ll!f' flAS'llNr. (NIITF· C('JYfl!f[l 

ABOYE:) KW SHALL fl[-.l[W 4NO AN.11,lV?( TH( Bl,,1.SJIMG W[TMOOS. ,,1. 'MltTT'[N 8L•ST'flC 
nAN ~ A. l 9L ~0',1QtD 8'1' IHt O.G.t.ll[AIION 11'1.~0kSIBl.l IOII 111.lSlltlG ANO ACl!lll.> 
;o Hflloi'll1NC81111.1 1"/4D{)l ll~l01,1(l llHC ll'EOUlilt.t.ll.NlSl0A:,OO'AN01000'flliNC 
li'P ,V!O',f • Y!RIT"TN fWf'R«NC:Y P1 AA' ~Al l ~ PRr1Vll'lro ~v "'"f' r11r..1~J•l1l"-"4 
R£90HSl8,.( fe#18l 4ST1NG (NCI( CQ\{R(l'I ABOV!:) 

\/ ANY [O"I IACI 11111H .\HV ltlol UCILIIT, f'l'lllHL. VALVt. SI. I. l 1C SH"'l~ Bl Mll'O"lll) 
11,11,il[)l.\lll'I' 10 Kill 11 11'1.PA.JI':, IO /Ml Pli>l. Mil NlCl$':,MtT, 1"1,V .. l llt WA!Jl AN(l 
f,IY,(Cl'[O MrOR{ Tl-IE 5,(CTIO'i IS ~r-conro •'IP !)ff LIN( IS flACll- nLl(C 

111 1'1,1 PfR'-r.tlHrl <;!,•II IH~ IAI I A I 1r,;;1 HAl'l<; ~ 111,1 f.1()111'1f<; 

·~ r111RN1Nr, l'lf ll';.t:-11, M 1,;;r;, pr 1<. N'll Pf'RW1rr..., •n•,. n1r ""' l>(')W 

Westland Resources, Inc. 
TLKWn•-• •f'-911~ 

K~DER MORGAN NQT[S CONrD. INSURANCt: REOUIROIENTS: 

]fl .. , (r.tlTRW:TOO',, • Nl"l , ,ni:i $1.lfll:('J!,HRM'.Tl"III<;, ""11!1(1Hr. 0.. ([ll,l?,\NYrA!'rllrw•,;; ':11,1,1( 
t;.llNl .llH TJI( fO!.LOWllolC TTP('; or IN:;uR.t.,,.C( l'(),.10 ("., .\ND Ullfffl\JW lllil•I'; Cl' CO,Cll,1,C( 
All INSUI01NO. Clll11HC.\ll~ CMollflll.> l;JY CON l!l,4,Cl(lk .\NO GJIMHll $HALl IN.ll./Dt 'Ht 
10..lOMNG s·~lllo/lN! kfll)t.11 ll!J.lt;AN ~HV 11!, AJI ILllllll) Cf/ ~l.lll~IAijY C:>Ml>ol.Ntl~ 

• Ill NAlolED AS ll,[)TIIJN,,1.L INWltt.0 ON All Al:IOVI. l'QI.ICLS / l~CU'T 'IIOl!Klll'S 
COW?tN':,Allt.lN) .u;o w•1V1.I,' QI suewoc,1,n~ N 1 .t.vt.)11 ()I ~INOl ~ t.lOIIGAN ,,.,u II'.:, 
Mr~1All'l'l 1"111 <:tlf'l~A'IY r.(U'AA'lf~, nirR QfSl"rr.Tl>K nrrTATnP<i. ~nr.nis, Jrir.r1o1!", 
ANO ( I.IPLO'ltCS .\PQ\.{5 A5 R(OOR[O 8'1' IIIR T"!N CQIITP.CT 

co,,rnu.c1C'l'S"'•lllUl"<NISI- ClR1'1flCATtS1.t tl$,Jl!AHCl LV()lHCIHG1!6Jlt.lN(l CO"\,IIACl 
P~~ 10((),tWI.HC(WlN I () WORK "HO SHALL ~CV',Ol -....il l Y {.)()) DAYSNOflCl P!ll(lll 

Tn ll4rTl'R\ol:NA~m r Am'.fl,\Tlf'),,tfYA,NV Pflll(;T 

21 'STATUTORY CQ\{RAG[ 'IQ?l((R.S COl,IPC'/SATICW »fSU'f.t.NCT IN 4CC0RDANCE ~'rH I),{ LAW!, 
OF 11iE Sl.\t[S ..:~l JJ,![ WORK 15 10 et F'£.llf~lll0 If CON1 R.&C10R f'lRfORWS 'IIQlilW: 
(); flit. AO..IACLN I (); ttA'<IG~~l 11,1,l(>lWAYS COl,IIMIICfQII SMU. IURNISH A ClRlll',C.\ ll 
ITINSUE;P•NCC~/'fGC()l;Pl.lANC(lll'rHTl<~OVl'>IQH<if'#Tl-![r(O(IIAl 

22 !:I.IPL0'11:ll·s UAfllLll'I' t.lSl.lRANC(. '1111"< lllll'S "F HOl l[SS l"-'N 11.()00.000 P(I! 
OCCIIRR(NC( AND $1,1'){)(1,l''(IO ~<;f.&5( [ ACM [ lolptOl'{( 

B COWLRO• t ct.N(!U,1. Ll,\f!ILI I" IN~IH.INCl WIIM • ClWBIHl.0 !.NIU LU I Cf NOi llS~ 
111-"N 12,000.000 1'[ 1.1 OCCUIIR( NCl AND I~ htl ACCf'l Gllll ~ll .>~IQLS SII.\I., INCUJIJL 
r.n',fll.t.rJ' rM fl,I.N~fl l'.l'»ITPArl\/1,j IARII IIY • SSIM'll 

] 4 C(),tPR[H[HSIVf: AL/ICMQell( J ABILITY N'SU'U,N~ Yo!IM 4 CQt.161Nf0 $1i.iCL( LIUIT G' NOT 
If<;~ Tl-1,1,N 1 1.flC'l(l.000 If Nt(.f<;<;,1..QV, 11"lf POr 1r:v <:;HAil W r .. fl/'lRq''l T() PRn.-,nr 
COfrrllllllCTU4l. U"8'l IT CO\o\.~AGl 

2~ ,r N(C[S~QV COUPRO•EN$1V( AIRCRAfT l lAfli'..'l"r f,ISl)Jl.fJ,'C( *™ COWSIN(O eoou 
IN,AIRY. lNC'ltnNr. PA~gNrJ'R<., At,'[) Pt/l"Pf'RT"' l').t.WAr:f I IAR.ITY ,;;i.,r~f IIUIT"> ~ Hnl 
LCSS 11-1.t.H 1~.000.000 EACM OCCURRCMCE 

26 COtf!T/ACTCIR's PCUl,TIOH LIABII.ITY INSUIIANCE Tl>IIS COV!;IIAC( smu 9( W.t.lNHIN[D IN 
fQIICl fl)R IMl IIJU. PllllOO ()I IH•S AGkllWlNl 'll!IH Al(l\llAtlLl LllotllS or NOi Ll'.:>S 
TH.\HUDOO.ooor('IOCCUflRCi.ic( 

)7 POllllfll'»lll'(':IJ IIAAIIIT"r~lllAH(';f 1),1;<;<.0'KRArT 1,111<;TW 11.IJNl.t.JNrlllN ,t..1,111,11~/1,! 

.t.M().Mt or S!i.000.000 ?£11 OCCl.JltREt«:E. 

UPRR G[NERAL NOT[S 

I .llL [J'CAVAT\(»IS AHO BACW:f'\.LNC 1H llM..ROAO RlGtU-Ql'-WAV WOST BE 0()1( u9HG 
WOR!Ci,IAJrtsr--P ACQ.P1A9U. ro II-IE 11,11,Q(},l() AU B-'CltfUINC lotUSI Ill f'l.4CE.0 I~ A 
\j,I..IM,ft; IV f," UWlfC'lf!M ! ,1,'!fR!- ,\t,fO r.ru:>W:TfTI "TI 9t'II 0( w,1,i ,1,1111,1 ~T,1,NOARfl 'lfN',.11"' 
AS Dl 1ll/Wll\t0 8T A.-SH10 I 9? Qll 11SIW O 693. 

2. IUC,C 8()R(S MUST 8E .t. W""1WUU or 60/NC)(:S enow BAS( or IIAll,. Vl( T B()jl(S All( 

HO! P[AWlTTCO (>I UNI~ PAO;IC "f!OP(RIY TM{ ENDS CT STC(l (AS''K. (SE( UNION 
PJr,Cf)C ((),IW()N STANDARD ,019) 'MU Ii,\\{ 10 0C A WiNIWIJW Cf Y) r[[l rROl,I 
C[NT[l!lJHE or~ TllAC)( -.i(N lol[.t.SUR(D ATltlCHT •"'1'.1..£ TO TH( ffi'40,: Al.SO, 90R( 
PIIS WUSI II( A WINIWUlol CY SO flll fNOU ctN'LllllH[ Cf 'RAO( ..,._,. ... ,l,SlJ11(0 ~, 
Rll>lT AA'(U ro 1Hf nw;w: ~ AOOlTIO'I, NO R~ PH!- c~ Rf lOCUFJ) IN 1Hf STl"Pf' 
O' A WI OR ru !.E:CnON c» TH[ llOAO&O l>ll OOHE Pll SIZE WUS.1 1:1[ l([P I TO A 
W:HIIIW 

3. 8[JOR[ a K CAN IJ:CIH (IN RAl.~ RIGI IT'S Cf" WAY. Tl-£ .t.(;R((l,ICNT 8[ TW[(N UNiCtl 
?ACl)C AND TH( AP911C4H1 WlJ5T 1£ f\UT fXfOllTO ALSO. flrolPI.O'ff(S or n.tf 
M'Pt.JC#Ml AND US COl,lll!ACIOR P(R!,,ONt,l(l 11-(A! 'IIIU. Iii ~ M«.1 .f.S()J I IIAILR0,,1.0 
PlloP[RTY t;UST HAY! A Cl'.J'Y G' loll~W\.11,1 s,.J'!IY R[OIJIR[UCHl'i fOR CQIIIRIICICRS 
('Ofl:IIT B AND ~ SAF'tTY- TIUINEO BY A UNION P•ewtC PROLCI INSP{CT~ 

• All(ClJATr AAJIRTfR PROJtCTION I~ llfl) • .IIR£0f0R All flCA,J4nllfri llNRAil rtOAO 
1110,J-ot-WAY 10 PROl(CI IHCIVIOUALS IROl,t t.t.u>IG IHIO H0l£S. 

~ All GIUOCS O,ISIVRBCD l'HFIOJCHOJT TH( CQliSllWCTIOH PROCESS ~AU. 8[ R£ST0l!£D TO 
1,1,1.T()I (XIS11NC. COIOITIONS. At10 SHALL BC CR.t.Ot'.O TO QR,U,1 AWAY rR(),t R.t1LROAO 
'f'RA()($ 

~ All PIIO.(CT'S 'MU R(Ol}lfl[ A F'RO,.f.CT INSPECTOR AHO n AC IIA.N ..:N REOlU!{O FOR 
Pli'OTCCnow or TRAIN QP(RATICWS, IT MU 9i.t..l.l BE ~1'[0 8Y THC C~IR4ClOR THAT" 
\11\ll TAI([ TI-IRE( 'lll((KS TO OOTAIN UPRR n.Ar; M(N rOR A ?qQ..£(1. TH(ll(f(f!(. IIQRI( 
'i0£0UL[S 'Ml.l HAI([ TO Af Pl.t.NNFll A(':t~Y 

, . Sl~:U CASING r OR lHE RAflROAO CIIOSSIHG JACK ,lt(J BORE Si-1...U EiC s•· 0.0, SMOO!M 
srra CASINr. Pff \Ill.TH WINIM\JW l'IFITI smrr«:TM IV' X,,OC() PSI ,1,Nll 0.75" IIINrMUW WAi l 
MCKNESS. 

CITY Of TVCSON AND CITY Of SOUTH TVCSON NOITS: 
1 1kt. OTY 5HAll NOl Bl HlLD UAtll( fON ANY El!ltCRS ANJ/(1,l OWiSSIOHS Ol,I l!<Sl. 

PLANS. ITtWS HDT W[(TlNG CITY 'STAH(IAl!05 SH.lll. fl: R(P.wl!(()/ll(PU.CEO AT NO (.OSI 
TO Tlff CITY. 

2 AA' lXCA"iAtlQl<I ?[RI.Ill ~All Bl 001.f.ffl(O 11!(),j IHI. CIIY IJIANsPOAl•T'IOH D[PARTl,l(Nl 
?QIOR Tn .fJ,'V 'M)i:11( W.TI!t,1 JHf PUBII!: RiQIT ~ WAY 

A l'ft£ - C01rriSTR1JCTION fl[LO W((lltfG SHALL 8£ C>icltJCJ'(O \IUM THE OIY TRANSP()l'UTIO. 
INSP(Cl()R ~Oil IQ ANV ~ \11\ IH!tol 1lC P'lEtJC Ql~l CT WAY 

4 Tl lf i.fY,!TllACTOI! ",f l.t.11 Rr RrsP(»l$lR1r ff"fl PRfl'd')IN~ All PA..,.IKNT RrP1•UWfNT IN 
l(lh0. NQUOINC l!CPAIR~ MIO S1Jllf4Cl llolt.A lwt,NIS IN ,ccORO,lt,;(1 II IH ,,.,. 
•SSOOATION Qr GOV(RHlol(NIS SUN()AR(J Sl"{(J1(,,1.1'1C'1J,1S fOR N.19LIC lloll'ROV'f:W(l<l'S. 
L411:Slff,ITI~ 

~ TH[ CQt;TR.t.CTCR 9Ul.l COHT.t.CT At,;0/ oP C0()11(11HAT( AHV *)IIK 'IIIITM IM[ CITY ST1!££TS 
4:TIUl'l'l( l,l~ l[NAWC(()l._,Sl()ll l,l(O.\N l~~ ltl All<lltNANC(S(C TIQHrf!!l)R ro 
l')<~TIJ'*Nf; Ar,.Y IANll<;(APl'I~ (lA IRll'IGATIC'IJ,I S'(<'.!rl,I~ A/'H')<TIO!fA ll'. 1Hf r.r.tlTll•Cll'II 
Sl<"l.l lllP41fl OR REl'lAfi .o.NY 0'~11Jll!:ft.0 lANOSCA~ (II. 111!l1!;ATIUH STS1litS. 
INC~UOINC R(PI.AC[l,l[HT C( ANY OAI.IAC(C P\..,,1.l{ ''S 

r, r.rwnur.rM TO PR()~ ilf " ~T~w 'lll',\TJ'~ P/'J ll/TI{lf, PRP..f'NIATVf' Pl .ui W ... PPJ ,nR 
.Ill w.;,l'I( Al.ONG r~ Sl'M.I< W~IN ~UCNWl,. r W. ["IN OIY P1~1 () W4V PIIIOP ro 
STAJl11NG C~TRUC1'1[)Jj 

AOOT NOT£S: 
1 AN ADOT ( f,,iCRQACHl.l[IH P(Rt.111 IS l!fOUlR1:0 PRIOR TO ~'lY 'IIORI( N ,001 RIGIH Qr 

...... v 

2 ,\NY [XCAV4Tl()H 'IIIIIIH ...OOT Ro-ti C, w•Y IM~L q[QIJl!l[ c o.ir . 1•NC( wi , .. 'H[ 4R lOIO 
<;,tAT( .. l')f()Rl(PCl(',(RVAllON•CT 

ADt:Q REQUIRED NOT[S: 
I ALL Sl'M.NLINL~SHAlltl. CO~lfl.0 ,.IM Al LLASJ 4 flt.li.t ilACXlll.lPlllPCH~ 

2 All S(fll'fR lolAIN l'l!CNCH'tlC AND 8ACK fl..L SH.I.LL 8[ IN .t.CCORD•NC! 'll!IH A4 C 
Rl8•9•(J01(0)(2)(h) AND PIWA CO..NTY IIECICt,'AL WAST[WAIER ll[Cl ...... A1~ 
O(PARTV(NT STAA'0.1.110 DC'AI\. F!WR.O 10• 

' THrnlll lfllGTM f'6 <;fWffl l,IA!H'-MAJ I f¥'nm rr. nnN Tf<;TrTI PfRA• <. 
ll18-9-Cl01{!lX2X•l 

4 ( Ac,l '.'.[Clol(NT CT TH{ 1 '111(R W,\IN '.'>l•Ll !If _(,ll( 1'[511:0 IN " CCORO•HC( ~TM A.AC 
R·8-~-(J01(0)( :1)(J) 

~ IHI' n u1 f Hf:TH ~ '-''111'11 WA<N ';HAIi Rf Tf~Tfll ; m IJNIH)Rl,I <;l:l?f Pr~ A• r 
R1~- q- EJ01(0X2X• J 

r, "ll l,IANH<:11.CS S..All BE l [U ttSTED "CR .t. . .t. C '11e•9-001(D)UXt) 

TI( IIORIZCWlAI. AHO V(RI\C.t.l 5,1:-'At<Hl()I~ D{Tll([N P\.IOllC WA J!A WAIN:; A'l0 F\lCILIC 
Sl'M.R L ... LS !,l,,"1.LBl1NACC()R0ANCl• rH A,4,,(1tJ8- !>-~2tCJ 411l)SOR~108 

8 ALL l,l,1,Hi-10Ll ~ !,l,,AlL Bl IN .\CCOJ!()4N({ Yo! rH ,I, 4 C 108- 9- Ut.ll(Ol(.))(c) 

I 
I 

h lSl""I ~~ A~r>donn'lfo"I Al'ld - •moy_.t 
S.,~TM!le 

UIIWHrrt IMS l,IH Oownmum 1"45 l,IM A~f!dori/ llffl>OV Ltnt th of 
l't.,.No NO. "icMISiM 4b;t<>do,,IMl'lt/ llePnP'f'al 

9910-19 

G-6l-6W 

(j. l()\(),01 
7 1151-0M)I 

G·62.Q4,t 

G·62 ~ 9911).11 ll 

" 
" 

JO 

(i-030 91W ·06 
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